stock of domestic listed (OTC) company - TMP Steel Corporation (TMP) in the open
market, at an investment cost of $24,415 thousand.

6) On December 10, 2024, the Consolidated Company participated in 3,500 thousand shares
of common stock of domestic listed (OTC) company - DataVan International Corp.
(DataVan) through a private placement, at an investment cost of $49,700 thousand ($14.2
per share).The common stock of this private placement shall not be sold within three
years from the delivery date of February 10, 2025, to the expiration date of February 9,
2028, in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Act, except Conditions for Further
Transfer of Privately Placed Securities in accordance with Article 43-8 of the Securities
and Exchange Act.

7) For disclosures on credit, currency and interest rate risks in financial instruments, please
refer to note 6(ab).

8) As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, no financial assets are pledged as collateral.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – equity market price risk:

If the security price changes, and if it is on the same basis for both years and assumes that all
other variables remain the same, the impact on other comprehensive income will be as follows:

2024 2023

Security price at
reporting date

After-tax other
comprehensive
income (loss)

After-tax
profit (loss)

After-tax other
comprehensive
income (loss)

After-tax
profit (loss)

Increase 3% $ 5,348 32,712 574 17,154

Decrease 3% $ (5,348) (32,712) (574) (17,154)

(iii) Non-hedging-derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are used to hedge certain foreign exchange and interest rate
risk arising from the Consolidated Company’s operating, financing and investing activities. As
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, transactions that did not qualify for hedging accounting have
been presented as mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss:

(Continued)

37

D-LINK CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1) Derivative financial assets

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Contract
amount